

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY OF  
VIRGINIA, INC., AND SPRINT  
COMMUNICATIONS CO., L.P.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO.  
OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

— ♦ —

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

— ♦ —

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

— ♦ —

Michael J. Lockerby  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennifer Keas  
Benjamin R. Dryden  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Washington Harbour  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 672-5300  
mlockerby@foley.com  
jkeas@foley.com  
bdryden@foley.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Dated: August 30, 2013*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1.    Exhaustion of Remedies Issue.....	4
2.    Recusal Issue.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	8
I.    THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEITHER THE TEXT NOR THE STRUCTURE OF THE TELECOM ACT REQUIRES EXHAUSTION OF STATE REMEDIES.....	9

A.	No Circuit Court Has Interpreted Section 252(e)(6) In the Manner Advocated By Sprint .....	10	
B.	The So-Called “Circuit Split” Upon Which Sprint Bases Its Petition Does Not Exist.....	11	
	i.	The Eleventh Circuit Held Merely That State Commissions Can Hear Post-Formation ICA Disputes, Not That They Have the Exclusive Authority to Do So .....	12
	ii.	The Seventh Circuit Held That Federal Courts <i>May</i> Refer ICA Disputes to State Commissions, Not That Federal Courts <i>Must</i> Do So.....	15
	iii.	Any “Tension” Between the Third and Fourth Circuits Has Already Been Resolved by the FCC in Favor of the Fourth Circuit .....	17

C.	Sprint Has Offered No Evidence that This Admittedly “Narrow” Issue Is Prevalent or Significant .....	20
D.	Section 252(e)(6) Expressly Addresses Only the Formation of ICAs, Not Post-Formation ICA Disputes .....	21
E.	Sprint’s “Structural” Argument Is Not Based on the Structure of the Telecom Act .....	24
II.	THE TRIAL JUDGE’S UNKNOWN OWNERSHIP OF CENTURYLINK STOCK, IN AN IRA ACCOUNT MANAGED WITH THE ASSETS OF OTHERS, DID NOT REQUIRE RECUSAL .....	25
A.	Because Recusal Decisions Are Factually Intensive, They Are Reviewed for a Mere Abuse of Discretion .....	26
B.	The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling Is Factually Supported by the District Court Record .....	27

C.	In Any Event, the Trial Judge’s Decision Not to Recuse Himself Was Consistent With 28 U.S.C. § 455(f) .....	30
D.	This Court’s Interest in Promoting Public Confidence in the Judiciary Does Not Support Granting Certiorari.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Communications of Mountain States, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , No. 206CV00783 DS, 2007 WL 518537 (D. Utah Feb. 13, 2007).....	11
<i>BellSouth Telecomm’ns, Inc. v. MCI metro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cnty.</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>E.SPIRE Commc’ns, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 392 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Garcia v. City of Laredo</i> , 702 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England</i> , 603 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	10

<i>Gross Common Carrier, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. Global NAPs Illinois, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Starpower</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 11277, 2000 WL 767701 (2000) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Iowa Network Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	33
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Ill. Bell. Te. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Nachsin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Nakell v. Att’y General of North Carolina</i> , 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26-27
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....	33

*Premiere Network Services, Inc. v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
440 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Southern New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs, Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 14

*Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n*,  
467 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Telecom Group, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Colo. 2005) ..... 11

*The Southern New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs, Inc.*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 11

*United States v. Ciavarella*,  
716 F.3d 705 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 26

*Verizon New York Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.*,  
463 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(d)(4)(i) .....I, 26, 28, 29

28 U.S.C. § 455(f) ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 153(48) ..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 251..... 21, 22

47 U.S.C. § 252..... 4, 10, 18, 21

47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1)..... 22  
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2)..... 22  
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)..... 18  
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6)..... *passim*

**RULES**

Canon 3C(3)(c)(i) of the Code of Conduct for  
United States Judges .....28  
  
Canon 3C(4)(c) of the Code of Conduct for  
United States Judges .....31  
  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 30
